
HOUSING SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Wednesday, 12 July 2017 at 6.30 p.m.

701, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, 
E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: to be appointed 
Vice-Chair: to be appointed
Councillor Dave Chesterton, Councillor Rabina Khan, Councillor Gulam Robbani, 
Councillor Andrew Wood, Councillor Helal Uddin and Councillor Shiria Khatun

Substitutes: 
Councillor Marc Francis, Councillor John Pierce, Councillor Rajib Ahmed and Councillor 
Chris Chapman

Co-opted Members:
Moshin Hamim Leaseholder Representative
Anne  Ambrose Tenant Representative

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members]

Contact for further enquiries:
Anthony Jackson, Committee Services Officer
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 8364 5554
E-mail: anthony.jackson@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda 



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 
Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


PAGE
NUMBER(S)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

To receive nominations and appoint a Chair of Housing Scrutiny Sub-
Committee.

(Note: This appointment is for this meeting only and not for the remaining 
Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee meetings in the 2017/18 municipal 
year.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will appoint a permanent 
Chair on 20 July 2017)

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

To receive nominations and appoint a Vice-Chair of the Housing Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee for the duration of the 2017/18 municipal year.

3. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 

1 - 4

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those 
restricting Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 
of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 5 - 10

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Housing 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on 24 April 2017.

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

5 .1 HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITEE TERMS OF REFERENCE, 
QUORUM, MEMBERSHIP AND DATES OF MEETINGS  

11 - 20

5 .2 HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE - HOW IT WILL WORK  21 - 30

5 .3 HOUSING IN TOWER HAMLETS - UNDERSTANDING THE KEY 
CHALLENGES  

31 - 44

5 .4 FIRE SAFETY IN HIGH RISES  45 - 62

5 .5 DEVELOPING THE HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME  



6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
TO BE URGENT 

Next Meeting of the Sub- Committee
The next meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee will be held on Monday, 11 
September 2017 at 6.30 p.m.



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of yo
[...]
es Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)—
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
24/04/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.34 P.M. ON MONDAY, 24 APRIL 2017

MP702, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON E14 2BG.

Members Present:

Councillor Amina Ali (Chair)
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE
Councillor Gulam Robbani
Councillor Andrew Wood
Councillor John Pierce

Co-opted Members Present:

Moshin Hamim Leaseholder Representative
Anne  Ambrose Tenant Representative
Other Councillors Present:

Councillor Sirajul Islam Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Housing Management & Performance

Others Present:

Sandra Fawcett Chair of Tower Hamlets Housing Forum

Neil Isaac Tower Hamlets Homes

Richard Hards Tower Hamlets Homes

Officers Present:

Ahmed Choudhury Senior Strategy Policy and Performance Officer
John Coker Strategic Housing Manager, Place
Muhibul Hoque Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer
Rafiqul Hoque Lettings Services Manager, Housing Options 

Service, Development & Renewal
Marc Lancaster Private Sector Housing Policy Officer
Martin Ling Housing Strategy Manager

Farhana Zia Democratic Services

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The Chair, Councillor Amina Ali welcomed everybody to the Housing Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee meeting. She stated the meeting would hear presentations 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
24/04/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

from Tower Hamlets Homes regarding ‘How the Council meets the needs of 
Leaseholders’, followed by a presentation on the Private Tenant’s Charter. 
The sub-committee would also be asked to comment upon the ‘Under-
Occupation Review’ and the recommendations made by therein. 

She requested everyone to introduce themselves and commenced the 
meeting. 

There were apologies for absence from Cllr Rabina Khan, and Cllr Rachel 
Blake – Cabinet Member for Strategic Development.

Cllr John Pierce declared he was a Board Member of Tower Hamlets Homes. 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The Chair referred members of the Sub-Committee to the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on the 6th February 2017. She asked members to 
approve these as an accurate record of the meeting. 

The Members agreed the minutes to be an accurate record of the meeting. 

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Tower Hamlets Leaseholders Report - to follow 

Richard Hards and Neil Isaac, from Tower Hamlets Homes made a 
presentation to the Sub-Committee relating to how the Council meets the 
needs of Leaseholders and what steps it has taken to ensure that 
leaseholder’s receive excellent customer service at competitive prices. 

Main points from the presentation: 
 The ‘lease’ provides the basis of the contract between the Landlord 

(Council) and the leaseholder. 
 The lease sets out what the Landlord can do and likewise what the 

leaseholder can do and expect from the landlord. 
 Tower Hamlets Homes have developed an improvement plan which 

seeks to ensure the leaseholders needs and satisfaction are met.
 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is ring fenced and the Council 

needs to ensure
[...]
rt of their licensing agreements. Are 
they in the public domain?

 What is being done to tackle Managing Agents who guarantee rent to 
their clients, however these Landlords are oblivious to their properties 
being in disrepair or in multi-occupation?

 The Charter proposes to signpost people to agencies, but what 
happens when a tenant cannot get legal aid and does not have the 
means to challenge their Landlord?

The Chair thanked the Officer for their presentation and hoped the comments 
made by Members of the Sub-Committee would be incorporated into the 
development of the Charter. The members noted the timeline to progress this 
through the governance processes and the intended launch date. 

3.3 Under Occupation Review 

The Chair referred members of the Sub-Committee to pages 33 and 34 of the 
agenda pack and asked if Members wanted to add or comment upon the 
recommendations listed as part of the Under Occupation Review. 

Members asked the following questions: 

 Some of the good practice Housing Associations are undertaking ought 
to be shared with others, so they too can improve their practices. 

Page 8



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
24/04/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

Members were assured the recommendations will be accompanied with a 
detailed action plan and good practice identified as part of the review would 
be shared with all Housing Associations.

The Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee
1. Agreed the report and the recommendations; and 
2. Authorised the Interim Head of Policy, Performance and Partnership to 

amend the draft report before submission to Cabinet, the after 
consultation with the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 

There was no other business discussed. 

The meeting ended at 8.00 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Amina Ali
Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the:

Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee

 12th July 2017

Report of: Matthew Mannion, Committee Services 
Manager 

Classification:
Unrestricted

HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITEE TERMS OF REFERENCE, 
QUORUM, MEMBERSHIP AND DATES OF MEETINGS

Originating Officer(s) Farhana Zia Democratic Services

Wards affected All wards

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report sets out the Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and 
Dates of meetings of the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2017/18 for the information of members of the Committee.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee agrees to note its Terms of 
Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of future meetings as set out 
in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to this report.

3. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

3.1 This report is for the information of the Committee and no specific 
decisions are required. 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

4.1 Not applicable to reports for noting. 

5. DETAILS OF THE REPORT

5.1 At the Annual General Meeting of the full Council held on 17th May 2017 
the Authority approved the review of proportionality, establishment of the 
Committees and Panels of the Council and appointment of Members 
thereto.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5.1



5.2 At the first meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 21st 
June 2017 the Committee noted the proportionality and establishment of 
the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee and approved the appointment of co-
opted members thereto.

5.3      It is traditional that following the Annual General Meeting of the Council at 
the start of the Municipal Year, at which various committees are 
established, that those committees note their Terms of Reference, Quorum 
and Membership for the forthcoming Municipal Year. These are set out in 
Appendix 1 and 2 to the report respectively.

5.4 The Committee’s meetings for the remainder of the year, as agreed at the 
Annual General Meeting of the Council on 17th May 2017 as set out in 
Appendix 3 to this report.

5.5 In accordance with the programme
[...]
by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Anne Ambrose – Tenant Representative 
Moshin Hamim – Leaseholder Representative 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3

SCHEDULE OF DATES 2017/2018

HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 12th July 2017 at 6:30 p.m.

Monday, 11th September 2017 at 6:30 p.m.

Monday, 13th November 2017 at 6:30 p.m.

Monday, 29th January 2018 at 6:30 p.m.

Monday, 19th March 2018 at 6:30 p.m.

Notes

1. The Sub-Committee, by custom has met at 6;30 p.m. in accordance 
with the Calendar of meetings agreed by full Council’s AGM. 

2. It may be necessary to convene additional meetings of the Sub-
Committee should urgent business arise. Officer will keep the position 
under review and consult with the Chair and other Members as 
appropriate. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



How Housing Scrutiny Sub-

Committee will work

12th July 2017

Ahmed Choudhury

Strategy, Policy and Performance

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 5.2



• Greater public transparency and 

scrutiny 

• High profile amongst Members 

• Priority for local residents  

• Key determinant of quality of life

HSSC - rationale

P
age 22



• Rapid changes: local, regional, national

• Affordable housing - top priority

• Housing Strategy 2016-21

HSSC - rationale

P
age 23



• Consider practical improvements 

• Mayor and Cabinet fully engaged

• In depth review or challenge session 

• Pre-decision scrutiny of Cabinet papers

• Listen, observe and learn 

• Provide challenge, spotlight and evidence

How will it work?

P
age 24



• Solution focussed 

• Recommend improvements

• Policy development 

• Performance management 

• Service visits and meetings with officers  

How will it work? 

P
age 25



• Provide scrutiny 

• Social and private landlords

• Identify best practice

What will it do?    

P
age 26



• Make an impact 

• Find solutions to local housing challenges

• Enable

• Drive up standards 

• Highlight improvements

• Inde
[...]
d

� Review and implementation of recommendations from the 

Department for Communities and Local Government

� London Fire Service joint working

� Development of individual strategies to take issue forward

� Ongoing changing picture

P
age 59



Going forward

� Continue to work closely with Borough’s Fire Service

� Ongoing review of fire safety advice to customers if the position 

changes

� Partnership working to review good practice in fire risk 

assessment

� Consider early and long term findings from Grenfell Tower 

inquiry and impact on building and fire regulations

� Robust housing management – communal areas and balconies

� Asset Management group to create separate Fire Safety work 

stream.

P
age 60



Questions

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	5.1 HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITEE TERMS OF REFERENCE, QUORUM, MEMBERSHIP AND DATES OF MEETINGS
	Appendix 1 TORs HSG
	Appendix 2 membership HSG
	Appendix 3 Meeting Dates HSG

	5.2 HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE - HOW IT WILL WORK
	5.3 HOUSING IN TOWER HAMLETS - UNDERSTANDING THE KEY CHALLENGES
	5.4 FIRE SAFETY IN HIGH RISES
	Fire Safety in High Rises (2)




Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
12/07/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD AT TIME NOT SPECIFIED ON WEDNESDAY, 12 JULY 2017

701, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Andrew Wood
Councillor Dave Chesterton
Councillor Gulam Robbani
Councillor Helal Uddin
Councillor Rabina Khan
Councillor John Pierce
Co-opted Members Present:

Anne  Ambrose Tenant Representative
Moshin Hamim Leaseholder Representative

Other Councillors Present:

Councillor Sirajul Islam Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Housing

Others Present:

Tony Hughes

Sandra Fawcett
John Tunney

Ann Otesanya

Chair of the Tower Hamlets Housing Forum 
Asset Management Sub-Group
Chair of Tower Hamlets Housing Forum
Director of Asset Management, Tower Hamlets 
Homes
Director of Neighbourhoods, Tower Hamlets 
Homes

Officers Present:
Mark Baigent

Muhibul Hoque
Ahmed Choudhury
Anthony Jackson

Interim Head of Strategy Regeneration Strategy

Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer
Senior Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer
Committee Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
12/07/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

The Clerk opened the meeting and asked for nominations for a Chair for the 
meeting.  The Clerk explained that the Chair's appointment would last for the 
duration of the meeting and not for the remaining meetings in the 2017/18 
municipal year.  It was noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would 
appoint a permanent Chair at its next meeting on 20 July 2017.

Councillor Chesterton moved that Councillor Helal Uddin be appointed Chair 
of the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee.  The motion was seconded by 
Councillor Pierce.  

There being no further nominations, it was resolved that Councillor Helal 
Uddin be appointed Chair of the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

The Chair asked for nominations for a Vice-Chair of the Housing Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee for this meeting and the remaining meetings in the 2017/18 
municipal year.  

Councillor Pierce moved that Councillor Dave Chesterton be appointed Vice-
Chair of the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee.  The motion was seconded by 
the Chair.  

There being no further nominations, it was resolved that Councillor Dave 
Chesterton be appointed Vice-Chair of the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee.

3. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Pierce declared a pecuniary interest as he sat on the board of 
Tower Hamlets Homes.

The Chair declared a pecuniary interest as his employer – The Bromley by 
Bow Centre – undertook partnership work with the registered provider – 
Poplar Harca.

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The Chair referred members of the Sub-Committee to the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on the 20th April 2016. She asked members to approve 
these as an accurate record of the meeting. 

The Members agreed the minutes to be an accurate record of the meeting 
subject to the following amendments:

• Councillor Rabina Khan apologies for absence being recorded; and

• A bullet point being added to Members’ comments with regard to 
maintenance and caretaker costs on an hourly basis and the fact that anti-
social behaviour may have had an effect on the number of repairs.



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
12/07/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

The point was made that actions detailed in the previous minutes were not 
logged.  Councillor Pierce suggested that a log of actions is submitted for 
each meeting with the minutes to enable accurate records to be kept on the 
status of whether actions were completed.   

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

6. HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITEE TERMS OF REFERENCE, 
QUORUM, MEMBERSHIP AND DATES OF MEETINGS 

Anthony Jackson, Committee Officer, introduced the report, explaining that 
the report set out the Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of 
meetings for the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee for the 2017/18 municipal 
year.  

Members made the point that when the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee was 
first set-up; it was made clear that the purpose of the committee was to 
enable the public to actively engage in the scrutiny of housing in their 
borough.  It was pointed out that not all sub-committee meetings should be 
held in the Town Hall as if meetings were held in other venues, it would 
provide further publicity and allow for access to meetings by the public.  It was 
suggested that the Terms of Reference of the sub-committee be extended to 
allow the sub-committee to receive petitions.  Members stated that it was 
important that there was clarity on how the public can engage with the work of 
the sub-committee.

ACTION: Members asked that officers consider the above points and report 
back to a future meeting with recommendations.

Sandra Fawcett, Chair of Tower Hamlets Homes, explained that there was a 
set procedure and that petitions would have to go to the appropriate 
Registered Provider first.

Members also pointed out that the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 
scheduled for 29 January 2018, clashed with a Labour Group meeting.  

RESOLVED:

That the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee notes its Terms of Reference, 
Quorum, Membership and Dates of Future Meetings as set out in Appendices 
1, 2 and 3 to the report.

7. HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE - HOW IT WILL WORK 

Ahmed Choudhury, Senior Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer, provided 
a presentation on how the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee will work.  In 
doing so, he first focussed on the rationale for the sub-committee and said 
that housing was:

• now subject to greater public transparency and scrutiny
• a high profile amongst Members



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
12/07/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

• a priority for local residents
• a key determinant of quality of life
• subject to rapid changes (local, regional and national)
• a top priority for the Government in terms of affordable housing and the 
Mayor of London’s Housing Strategy 2016-21.

Mr Choudhury then explained how the sub-committee would work and its 
responsibilities. He focussed on the following points:

• the sub-committee would consider practical improvements
• Mayor and Cabinet would be fully engaged in the work of the sub-
committee
• the need for an in-depth review or challenge session
• pre-decision scrutiny of Cabinet papers
• to listen, observe and learn
• to provide challenge, spotlight and evidence
• that the sub-committee will be solution focussed
• the sub-committee would recommend improvements, develop policy, 
manage performance, service visits and meet with officers.

Mr Choudhury explained that the purpose of the sub-committee would be to 
provide scrutiny and to identify best practice, with the intention of:

• making an impact
• finding solutions to local housing challenges
• driving up standards
• highlighting improvements
• independent reviewing and challenging
• recognising good practice
• partnership working

Members referred to the presentation, specifically “finding solutions to local 
housing challenges” and asked what the challenges were exactly.  Mr 
Choudhury in response outlined issues such as under occupation, and 
overcrowding as some of the challenges and referred to item 8 of the agenda 
– which would provide a detailed presentation on the key housing challenges 
in Tower Hamlets.

Members pointed out that an achievement that the sub-committee should 
strive for was better communication.  They said that there were good reviews 
undertaken over the last few years and that there was a structure in place to 
ensure that work was implemented.  Members suggested that it would be 
helpful to have a stakeholder plan in place.  They pointed out that the sub-
committee should want to change behaviours and it was important to consider 
how to engage with the public.  

Members also noted that the design guide was now complete and asked that 
its progress be reported to a future meeting, so that the impact on affordable 
housing could be examined.



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
12/07/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

8. HOUSING IN TOWER HAMLETS - UNDERSTANDING THE KEY 
CHALLENGES 

Mark Baigent, Interim Head of Strategy Regeneration Sustainability and 
Housing Options, gave a presentation which provided Members with an 
update on the 2016/21 Housing Strategy, the challenges faced and how the 
Council were responding.  [Slides circulated]  

Mr Baigent then took questions from Members on the following:

Members asked what communication had been undertaken to inform 
residents of the contents of the Housing Strategy.  On the subject of passing 
of tenancies after the death of a family member they pointed out that, in some 
cases, there could be a grandparent, parent and children in one house and it 
was unclear what would happen to the other residents if the main tenant died.  
The Chair pointed out that new legislation referred to new tenancies and not 
existing ones.  Mr Baigent stated that the regulations had not yet been 
released.  He confirmed that the new regulations would be subject to 
consultation and that would be the time to ask such questions.  Councillor 
Islam highlighted the impact of the Landlords and Tenants Act.  He said there 
had been communication and succession planning and that there were cases 
where the relevant Housing Manager had made arrangements for a resident 
whose mother, the main tenant, had passed away to ensure they did not lose 
their home.

Members also stated that there was a lack of understanding of what exactly 
constitutes a House of Multiple Occupation (HMO).  They impressed that the 
rules around HMO were made clearer and communicated properly.  Mr 
Baigent responded by referring to a HMO licensing scheme which had been 
introduced.  He added that they were looking into the prospect of additional 
licensing.  He confirmed that officers were taking the issue very seriously as 
much of the homelessness in the borough was as a result of private landlord 
evictions.  Councillor Islam referred to the fact that a digital licensing scheme 
was currently being consulted on.  

Members then asked whether there was a budget for the better care fund.  Mr 
Baigent confirmed that he would send a written response to the Member.

Members also suggested that domestic violence in hostels was an important 
subject and should have been listed as one of the key challenges.  Mr Baigent 
confirmed that it would be in the Strategy.

Members stated that affordable housing was a significant issue and that there 
was a real risk that many individuals could not pay their rent in homes that 
were considered to be affordable.  Members referred to the challenge for 
young people in relation to housing and suggested that officers scrutinise the 
issue.  

Members referred to the issue of benefit caps and asked whether there were 
any incentives to give those subject to the caps support.  Mr Baigent 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
12/07/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

confirmed that the Mayor had set aside budgets to address the issue and that 
officers were currently looking on how to apply those budgets.  He confirmed 
that the Council were in the process of ascertaining those affected by the 
benefit caps and stated that Housing Associations needed to consider 
whether their tenants could afford to pay their rent.  

Members asked for clarification on what “Local Housing Companies” were.  
Mr Baigent explained that it was proposed to create two new organisations:

Seahorse Homes Ltd – this company would have no ownership of property.  
Mr Baigent stated that options for this company were currently being explored, 
however said that the proposed company would need to meet the 
requirements of new legislation.  He confirmed that legal advice was currently 
being sought.
Mulberry Housing Society – Mr Baigent stated that this company did not yet 
exist.  He confirmed that it would be a charity organisation and that they had 
recruited those that would sit on the Board.  He confirmed that the Council 
would be funding the organisation and that all of its housing would be 
“affordable”.  

Mr Baigent confirmed that he would circulate a presentation on the set up of 
two abovementioned companies, which had previously been delivered to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to all Members of the Sub-Committee. 

9. FIRE SAFETY IN HIGH RISES 

Mark Baigent, Interim Head of Strategy Regeneration Sustainability and 
Housing Options, gave a presentation which provided Members with an 
update on the 2016/21 Housing Strategy, the challenges faced and how the 
Council were responding.  [Slides circulated]  

Mr Baigent then took questions from Members on the following:

Members asked what communication had been undertaken to inform 
residents of the contents of the Housing Strategy.  On the subject of passing 
of tenancies after the death of a family member they pointed out that, in some 
cases, there could be a grandparent, parent and children in one house and it 
was unclear what would happen to the other residents if the main tenant died.  
The Chair pointed out that new legislation referred to new tenancies and not 
existing ones.  Mr Baigent stated that the regulations had not yet been 
released.  He confirmed that the new regulations would be subject to 
consultation and that would be the time to ask such questions.  Councillor 
Islam highlighted the impact of the Landlords and Tenants Act.  He said there 
had been communication and succession planning and that there were cases 
where the relevant Housing Manager had made arrangements for a resident 
whose mother, the main tenant, had passed away to ensure they did not lose 
their home.

Members also stated that there was a lack of understanding of what exactly 
constitutes a House of Multiple Occupation (HMO).  They impressed that the 
rules around HMO were made clearer and communicated properly.  Mr 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
12/07/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

Baigent responded by referring to a HMO licensing scheme which had been 
introduced.  He added that they were looking into the prospect of additional 
licensing.  He confirmed that officers were taking the issue very seriously as 
much of the homelessness in the borough was as a result of private landlord 
evictions.  Councillor Islam referred to the fact that a digital licensing scheme 
was currently being consulted on.  

Members then asked whether there was a budget for the better care fund.  Mr 
Baigent confirmed that he would send a written response to the Member.

Members also suggested that domestic violence in hostels was an important 
subject and should have been listed as one of the key challenges.  Mr Baigent 
confirmed that it would be in the Strategy.

Members stated that affordable housing was a significant issue and that there 
was a real risk that many individuals could not pay their rent in homes that 
were considered to be affordable.  Members referred to the challenge for 
young people in relation to housing and suggested that officers scrutinise the 
issue.  

Members referred to the issue of benefit caps and asked whether there were 
any incentives to give those subject to the caps support.  Mr Baigent 
confirmed that the Mayor had set aside budgets to address the issue and that 
officers were currently looking on how to apply those budgets.  He confirmed 
that the Council were in the process of ascertaining those affected by the 
benefit caps and stated that Housing Associations needed to consider 
whether their tenants could afford to pay their rent.  

Members asked for clarification on what “Local Housing Companies” were.  
Mr Baigent explained that it was proposed to create two new organisations:

Seahorse Homes Ltd – this company would have no ownership of property.  
Mr Baigent stated that options for this company were currently being explored, 
however said that the proposed company would need to meet the 
requirements of new legislation.  He confirmed that legal advice was currently 
being sought.
Mulberry Housing Society – Mr Baigent stated that this company did not yet 
exist.  He confirmed that it would be a charity organisation and that they had 
recruited those that would sit on the Board.  He confirmed that the Council 
would be funding the organisation and that all of its housing would be 
“affordable”.  

Mr Baigent confirmed that he would circulate a presentation on the set up of 
two abovementioned companies, which had previously been delivered to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to all Members of the Sub-Committee. 

10. DEVELOPING THE HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

A draft work programme for the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee for the 
2017/18 municipal year was tabled at the meeting.  



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
12/07/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

8

Mr Choudhury asked for Members comments and suggestions on the work 
programme.  He stated that their views would be incorporated and then the 
amended work programme would be circulated to Members for final 
comments.

Members referred to the two reviews proposed on the work programme and 
made the point that meetings with reviews on the agenda could meet more 
frequently and could last as long as necessary.  They stated that it was 
important to be able to delve into a subject comprehensively with no time 
constraints.  

Members also suggested that the ‘Housing White Paper’ be removed from the 
work programme and that the ‘London Plan’ be substituted in its place.

Members also suggested visiting other Councils’ to potentially obtain 
examples of best practice.  

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 

There was no other business discussed. 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified 

Chair, Councillor Helal Uddin 
Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee


